Algebra I:

A Fresh Approach

By Christy Walters

© 2016 A+ Education Services

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without prior written permission of the author. Printed in the
United States of America.






Table of Contents

Chapter 1 — Operations With Numbers

Part |
Part Il
Part Il
Part IV
Part V
Part VI

Negative Numbers and Absolute Value
Operations With Positive and Negative Numbers
Review of Operations With Fractions

Review of Operations With Decimals

Exponents

The Order of Operations

Chapter 2 — Variables Review

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V
Part VI
Part VIl

Variables

Variables and Exponents

Evaluating Expressions

Collecting Like Terms

The Distributive Property

Common Errors in Using the Distributive Property
Mixed Review

Chapter 3 — Review of Solving Basic Equations

Part |
Part Il
Part Il
Part IV
Part V
Part VI
Part Vil

Equations

The Addition and Subtraction Properties of Equality
The Multiplication and Division Properties of Equality
Solving Multi-Step Equations

Solving Multi-Variable Equations

Solving Absolute Value Equations

Mixed Review

Chapter 4 - Irrational Numbers and Roots

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V
Part VI

Operations With Sets

Review of Square Roots
Higher Roots

Adding and Subtracting Roots
Multiplying and Dividing Roots
Mixed Review

Chapter 5 — Formulas and Word Problems

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V
Part VI

Formulas

Using Formulas in Word Problems

Translating Words to Algebraic Equations
Fraction, Decimal, and Percent Word Problems
Ratio Word Problems

Mixed Review

10
15
19
20

27
30
32
34
36
38
41

45
46
49
53
60
64
67

71
82
85
86
89
94

99
108
114
120
127
133



Chapter 6 — More Word Problems

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V

Review of Solving Word Problems

Percent Increase and Percent Decrease Problems
Consecutive Integers

Consecutive Odd and Consecutive Even Integers
Mixed Review

Chapter 7 - Inequalities

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V

Solving Inequalities

Graphing Inequalities on a Number Line
Disjunctions and Conjunctions
Inequalities Involving Absolute Value
Mixed Review

Chapter 8 — Graphs in the Coordinate Plane

Part |
Part Il
Part Il
Part IV
Part V
Part VI

Plotting Points in the Coordinate Plane

The Distance Formula

The Midpoint Formula

Graphing Equations in the Coordinate Plane

More on Graphing Equations in the Coordinate Plane
Mixed Review

Chapter 9 — Characteristics of Graphs

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V

Slope and Intercepts

Using Slope and Intercepts to Graph Equations
Rates of Change

Applications of Graphs in the Coordinate Plane
Mixed Review

Chapter 10 — More on Graphs

Part |
Part Il
Part 11l
Part IV
Part V
Part VI
Part VI

Parent Graphs

Writing Equations of Lines Given the Slope and Y-Intercept
More on Writing Equations of Lines

Writing Equations of Horizontal and Vertical Lines

Parallel and Perpendicular Lines

Graphing Inequalities in the Coordinate Plane

Mixed Review

137
148
153
157
161

165
171
177
186
191

195
199
203
207
223
233

239
249
259
267
278

285
298
303
311
314
322
330



Chapter 11 — Functions
Part!  Domain, Range, and the Definition of a Function
Part Il Function Notation
Part Il Composition of Functions
Part IV Direct and Inverse Variation
Part V  Joint and Combined Variation
Part VI Mixed Review

Chapter 12 — Systems of Equations and Inequalities
Part|  Solving Systems of Equations and Inequalities by Graphing
Part Il Solving Systems of Equations by Substitution
Part Ill  Solving Systems of Equations by Elimination
Part IV Mixed Review

Chapter 13 — Applications of Systems of Equations
Part!  Number and Geometry Problems
Part 1l Age and More Number Problems
Part lll  Coin, Mixture, and Interest Problems
Part IV Distance Problems
Part V. More Applications of Systems of Equations
Part VI Mixed Review

Chapter 14 — Operations With Monomials
Part!  Multiplying Powers of Numbers and Variables
Part Il Zero and Negative Exponents
Part Il Rational Exponents
Part IV Scientific Notation
Part V  Graphs of Exponential Equations
Part VI Mixed Review

Chapter 15 — Operations With Polynomials
Part|  Adding and Subtracting Polynomials
Part Il Multiplication of Polynomials
Part Ill  Dividing Polynomials
Part IV Mixed Review

Chapter 16 — Roots Revisited
Part|  Simplifying Roots by Breaking Them Up
Part Il More on Multiplying and Dividing With Roots
Part Il  Rationalizing the Denominator
Part IV Solving Equations With Radicals
Part V. Mixed Review

335
341
347
350
355
361

367
376
382
388

395
401
408
418
427
435

441
445
450
454
460
472

477
482
488
499

505
509
515
522
531



Chapter 17 — Factoring
Part|  Finding the Greatest Common Factor
Part Il Factoring Out the Greatest Common Factor
Part Ill  Finding Binomial Factors
Part IV Finding Complete Factorizations
Part V. Factoring By Grouping
Part VI Mixed Review

Chapter 18 — Solving Quadratic Equations
Part!  The Square Root Method
Part Il Solving Equations by Factoring
Part Il Completing the Square
Part IV The Quadratic Formula
Part V  Solving Higher Degree Equations Using Quadratic Methods
Part VI  Applications of Quadratic Equations
Part VIl Mixed Review

Chapter 19 — Simplifying, Multiplying, and Dividing Rational Expressions
Part]  Simplifying Rational Expressions
Part Il Multiplying Rational Expressions
Part Ill  Dividing Rational Expressions
Part IV Mixed Review

Chapter 20 — Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions
Part|  Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions With
Like Denominators
Part Il Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions With
Unlike Denominators
Part Il Complex Fractions
Part IV Solving Rational Equations
Part V. Mixed Review

Chapter 21 - Statistics and Probability
Part|  Probability
Part Il Surveys
Part Ill  Displaying Data
Part IV Measures of Central Tendency and Spread
Part V  Linear Regression
Part VI Mixed Review

Appendix A — Answers to the Odd-Numbered Questions

535
537
539
545
550
554

557
560
564
569
o575
579
585

589
597
604
609

613

617
629
633
639

645
655
659
673
691
707

710



Preface

This book has been designed with the student in mind. The font is one that | consider
“friendly,” and it is larger than that in most textbooks to make it easier to read.
Furthermore, | have done my best to ensure that the students know what is being asked
of them in using the answer blanks. Finally, there are pages at the end of each chapter
in which the students can take notes.

As you read through this book, you may discover that | try to teach as few rules as |
possibly can. For instance, the difference of two squares formula that is present in most
textbooks is never discussed in this book. As another example, the student is asked to
simplify expressions such as (5x%)(3x?) long before they encounter the rule x™ « x" = x™*".
| have done this very deliberately and for a very good reason. In my years of experience,
| have found that, the more formulas and rules a student is exposed to, the more likely it
is that he or she will get confused. However, given enough practice, almost all students
will figure the formulas out on their own, and they will then remember the formulas and
understand them much better than if they had been taught them.






