Algebra I:

A Fresh Approach

By Christy Walters

© 2016 A+ Education Services

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without prior written permission of the author. Printed in the United States of America.

Table of Contents

Chapter 1 – O	perations With Numbers	
Part I	Negative Numbers and Absolute Value	1
Part II	Operations With Positive and Negative Numbers	5
Part III	Review of Operations With Fractions	10
Part IV	Review of Operations With Decimals	15
Part V	Exponents	19
Part VI	The Order of Operations	20
Chapter 2 – Va	ariables Review	
Part I	Variables	27
Part II	Variables and Exponents	30
Part III	Evaluating Expressions	32
Part IV	Collecting Like Terms	34
Part V	The Distributive Property	36
Part VI	Common Errors in Using the Distributive Property	38
Part VII	Mixed Review	41
Chapter 3 – Re	eview of Solving Basic Equations	
Part I	Equations	45
Part II	The Addition and Subtraction Properties of Equality	46
Part III	The Multiplication and Division Properties of Equality	49
Part IV	Solving Multi-Step Equations	53
Part V	Solving Multi-Variable Equations	60
Part VI	Solving Absolute Value Equations	64
Part VII	Mixed Review	67
Chapter 4 – Irr	ational Numbers and Roots	
Part I	Operations With Sets	71
Part II	Review of Square Roots	82
Part III	Higher Roots	85
Part IV	Adding and Subtracting Roots	86
Part V	Multiplying and Dividing Roots	89
Part VI	Mixed Review	94
Chapter 5 – Fo	ormulas and Word Problems	
Part I	Formulas	99
Part II	Using Formulas in Word Problems	108
Part III	Translating Words to Algebraic Equations	114
Part IV	Fraction, Decimal, and Percent Word Problems	120
Part V	Ratio Word Problems	127
Part VI	Mixed Review	133

Chapter 6 – More Word Problems

Part I	Review of Solving Word Problems	137
Part II	Percent Increase and Percent Decrease Problems	148
Part III	Consecutive Integers	153
Part IV	Consecutive Odd and Consecutive Even Integers	157
Part V	Mixed Review	161

Chapter 7 – Inequalities

Part I	Solving Inequalities	165
Part II	Graphing Inequalities on a Number Line	171
Part III	Disjunctions and Conjunctions	177
Part IV	Inequalities Involving Absolute Value	186
Part V	Mixed Review	191

Chapter 8 – Graphs in the Coordinate Plane

Part I	Plotting Points in the Coordinate Plane	195
Part II	The Distance Formula	199
Part III	The Midpoint Formula	203
Part IV	Graphing Equations in the Coordinate Plane	207
Part V	More on Graphing Equations in the Coordinate Plane	223
Part VI	Mixed Review	233

Chapter 9 – Characteristics of Graphs

Slope and Intercepts	239
Using Slope and Intercepts to Graph Equations	249
Rates of Change	259
Applications of Graphs in the Coordinate Plane	267
Mixed Review	278
	Using Slope and Intercepts to Graph Equations Rates of Change Applications of Graphs in the Coordinate Plane

Chapter 10 – More on Graphs

Part I	Parent Graphs	285
Part II	Writing Equations of Lines Given the Slope and Y-Intercept	298
Part III	More on Writing Equations of Lines	303
Part IV	Writing Equations of Horizontal and Vertical Lines	311
Part V	Parallel and Perpendicular Lines	314
Part VI	Graphing Inequalities in the Coordinate Plane	322
Part VII	Mixed Review	330

Chapter 11	– Functions	
Part		335
Part	II Function Notation	341
Part	III Composition of Functions	347
Part	IV Direct and Inverse Variation	350
Part	V Joint and Combined Variation	355
Part	VI Mixed Review	361
Chapter 12	 Systems of Equations and Inequalities 	
Part	I Solving Systems of Equations and Inequalities by Graphing	367
Part	5 5 1 5	376
Part	5 7 1 7	382
Part	<i>IV</i> Mixed Review	388
•	 Applications of Systems of Equations 	
Part	- 5	395
	II Age and More Number Problems	401
	III Coin, Mixture, and Interest Problems	408
	IV Distance Problems	418
Part		427
Рап	VI Mixed Review	435
-	– Operations With Monomials	
Part	1,5,6	441
	II Zero and Negative Exponents	445
	III Rational Exponents	450
Part	IV Scientific Notation	454
Part	V Graphs of Exponential Equations	460
Part	VI Mixed Review	472
Chapter 15	– Operations With Polynomials	
Part	I Adding and Subtracting Polynomials	477
Part	II Multiplication of Polynomials	482
Part	III Dividing Polynomials	488
Part	IV Mixed Review	499
Chapter 16	– Roots Revisited	
Part	I Simplifying Roots by Breaking Them Up	505
Part	II More on Multiplying and Dividing With Roots	509
Part	III Rationalizing the Denominator	515
Part	IV Solving Equations With Radicals	522
Part	V Mixed Review	531

Chapter 17 – Factoring

Chap		actoring	
	Part I	Finding the Greatest Common Factor	535
	Part II	Factoring Out the Greatest Common Factor	537
	Part III	Finding Binomial Factors	539
	Part IV	Finding Complete Factorizations	545
	Part V	Factoring By Grouping	550
	Part VI	Mixed Review	554
Chapt	ter 18 – S	Solving Quadratic Equations	
•	Part I	The Square Root Method	557
	Part II	Solving Equations by Factoring	560
		Completing the Square	564
		The Quadratic Formula	569
	Part V	Solving Higher Degree Equations Using Quadratic Methods	575
	Part VI		579
	Part VII		585
Chapt	ter 19 – S	Simplifying, Multiplying, and Dividing Rational Expressions	
•	Part I		589
	Part II	Multiplying Rational Expressions	597
	Part III		604
	Part IV	-	609
Chapt	ter 20 – A	Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions	
	Part I	Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions With Like Denominators	613
	Part II	Adding and Subtracting Rational Expressions With	010
	i uit ii	Unlike Denominators	617
	Part III	Complex Fractions	629
	Part IV	Solving Rational Equations	633
	Part V	Mixed Review	639
Chapt	ter 21 – S	Statistics and Probability	
•	Part I	Probability	645
	Part II	Surveys	655
	Part III	Displaying Data	659
		Measures of Central Tendency and Spread	673
	Part V	Linear Regression	691
	Part VI		707

Appendix A – Answers to the Odd-Numbered Questions	710
--	-----

Preface

This book has been designed with the student in mind. The font is one that I consider "friendly," and it is larger than that in most textbooks to make it easier to read. Furthermore, I have done my best to ensure that the students know what is being asked of them in using the answer blanks. Finally, there are pages at the end of each chapter in which the students can take notes.

As you read through this book, you may discover that I try to teach as few rules as I possibly can. For instance, the difference of two squares formula that is present in most textbooks is never discussed in this book. As another example, the student is asked to simplify expressions such as $(5x^3)(3x^2)$ long before they encounter the rule $x^m \cdot x^n = x^{m+n}$. I have done this very deliberately and for a very good reason. In my years of experience, I have found that, the more formulas and rules a student is exposed to, the more likely it is that he or she will get confused. However, given enough practice, almost all students will figure the formulas out on their own, and they will then remember the formulas and understand them much better than if they had been taught them.